

**No. 09-10079**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BARRY LAMAR BONDS,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLANT**

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR  
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  
NO. 07-CR-00732-SI

---

**JOSEPH P. RUSSONIELLO**  
United States Attorney

**MATTHEW A. PARRELLA**  
**JEFFREY D. NEDROW**  
Assistant United States Attorneys  
150 Almaden Boulevard, Suite 900  
San Jose, CA 95113  
Telephone: (408) 535-5061

**BARBARA J. VALLIERE**  
Assistant United States Attorney  
Chief, Appellate Section

**JEFFREY R. FINIGAN**  
Assistant United States Attorneys  
450 Golden Gate Avenue  
San Francisco, CA 94102-3495  
Telephone: (415) 436-7200

Dated: June 1, 2009

**Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

JURISDICTION, TIMELINESS, AND BAIL STATUS..... 2

ISSUE PRESENTED..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 4

    The BALCO investigation. .... 4

    Bonds’s testimony before the grand jury. .... 6

    Greg Anderson. .... 12

    The Criminal Charges Against Bonds. .... 13

    The Motion in Limine To Exclude Evidence..... 14

    The District Court’s Ruling..... 19

    Anderson’s Refusal To Testify..... 21

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 21

ARGUMENT..... 25

    THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER EXCLUDING EVIDENCE  
    RELATING TO THE LABORATORY TEST RESULTS SHOULD  
    BE REVERSED. .... 25

        A. Standards of review..... 25

B.	The district court wrongly excluded Anderson’s statements to Valente identifying Bonds’s blood and urine samples. . . . .	26
1.	The district court abused its discretion in finding Anderson’s statements inadmissible under Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(C). . . . .	26
2.	Ample evidence established that Anderson was Bonds’s agent or servant. . . . .	36
3.	The district court’s misunderstanding of the scope of the residual exception to the hearsay rule led it to erroneously conclude that Anderson’s statements should not be admitted under it. . . . .	42
C.	The BALCO logs are plainly relevant to whether Bonds lied to the grand jury when he testified that he did not knowingly take steroids. . . . .	53
CONCLUSION.	. . . . .	56
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.	. . . . .	57
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.	. . . . .	58
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	. . . . .	59
ADDENDUM.	. . . . .	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

*Aliotta v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.*, 315 F.3d 756 (7th Cir. 2003)... 33

*Beck v. Haik*, 377 F.3d 624 (6th Cir. 2004), *overruled on other grounds by*  
*Adkins v. Wolever*, 554 F.3d 650 (6th Cir. 2009)... 40, 41

*Boise Cascade Corp. v. United States E.P.A.*, 942 F.2d 1427 (9th Cir. 1991)... 29

*Breneman v. Kennecott Corp.*, 799 F.2d 470 (9th Cir. 1986)... 36

*Fong v. American Airlines Inc.*, 626 F.2d 759 (9th Cir. 1980)... 45

*Glendale Federal Bank, FSB v. United States*, 39 Fed. Cl. 422  
(Fed. Cl. 1997)... 29

*Guam v. Ojeda*, 758 F.2d 403 (9th Cir. 1985)... 33

*Hanson v. Waller*, 888 F.2d 806 (9th Cir. 1989)... 31

*Harris v. Itzhaki*, 183 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 1999)... 36

*Horner v. Merit Sys. Protection Bd.*, 815 F.2d 668 (Fed. Cir. 1987)... 29

*Idaho v. Wright*, 497 U.S. 805 (1990)... 51

*Merrick v. Farmers Ins. Group*, 892 F.2d 1434 (9th Cir. 1990)... 39, 40, 41

*Metro-Goldwyn-Meyers Studio v. Grokster, Ltd.*, 454 F. Supp. 2d 966  
(C.D. Cal. 2006)... 40

*Michaels v. Michaels*, 767 F.2d 1185 (7th Cir. 1985)... 29, 30

*Pappas v. Middle Earth Condominium Ass’n*, 963 F.2d 534 (2d Cir. 1992)... 34

*Precision Piping and Instruments, Inc. v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours and Co.*,  
951 F.2d 613 (4th Cir. 1991)..... 26

*Reid Brothers Logging Company v. Ketchikan Pulp Company*, 699 F.2d 1292  
(9th Cir. 1983)..... 27

*United States v. Benavidez-Benavidez*, 217 F.3d 720 (9th Cir. 2000). . . . . 26

*United States v. Chang*, 207 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2000). . . . . 36

*United States v. Curtin*, 489 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2007) (en banc). . . . . 54

*United States v. Durham*, 464 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 25

*United States v. Finley*, 301 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2002). . . . . 26

*United States v. Friedman*, 593 F.2d 109 (9th Cir. 1979). . . . . 51

*United States v. George*, 960 F.2d 97 (9th Cir. 1992). . . . . 51

*United States v. Iaconetti*, 540 F.2d 574 (2d Cir. 1976)..... 27

*United States v. Laster*, 258 F.3d 525 (6th Cir. 2001). . . . . 46

*United States v. Marchini*, 797 F.2d 759 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 45

*United States v. McGee*, 189 F.3d 626 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 33

*United States v. Morgan*, 385 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2004). . . . . 51

*United States v. Ortega*, 203 F.3d 675 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 25

*United States v. Perez*, 658 F.2d 654 (9th Cir. 1981)..... 47

*United States v. Quattrone*, 441 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 55

*United States v. Sanchez-Lima*, 161 F.3d 545 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 43

*United States v. Shunk*, 881 F.2d 917 (10th Cir. 1989). . . . . 38

*United States v. Sokolow*, 91 F.3d 396 (3d Cir. 1996). . . . . 30

*United States v. United States Gypsum Co.*, 333 U.S. 364 (1948). . . . . 37

*United States v. Valdez-Soto*, 31 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994). . . . . 46, 52

*Williamson v. United States*, 512 U.S. 594 (1994). . . . . 48

STATE CASES

*Cristler v. Express Messenger Systems, Inc.*, 171 Cal. App. 4th,  
72 Cal. Rptr. 3d 34 (Cal. App. 4 Dist. 2009). . . . . 41

FEDERAL STATUTES, REGULATIONS, RULES, AND GUIDELINES

18 U.S.C. § 1503. . . . . 4

18 U.S.C. § 1623(a). . . . . 4

18 U.S.C. § 3231. . . . . 2

18 U.S.C. § 3731. . . . . 3

18 U.S.C. § 6003. . . . . 6

28 U.S.C. § 1291. . . . . 3

28 C.F.R. § 0.175. . . . . 6

Fed. R. Evid. 102. . . . . 46

Fed. R. Evid. 401. . . . . 53

Fed. R. Evid. 402. . . . . 53

Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2). . . . .	36
Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(C). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(D). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(E). . . . .	17, 47
Fed. R. Evid. 803(6). . . . .	15, 16, 17
Fed. R. Evid. 803(24). . . . .	45
Fed. R. Evid. 804(a)(2). . . . .	44
Fed. R. Evid. 804(b)(3). . . . .	34, 47
Fed. R. Evid. 807. . . . .	<i>passim</i>

OTHER SOURCES

4 Christopher B. Mueller & Laird C. Kirkpatrick, <i>Federal Evidence</i> § 8:50 (3d ed. 2007). . . . .	27, 31
---	--------

No. 09-10079
